10

11

12

13

14

15
16
¥}
18
9

20

20~

22

v, 21

24

25

26

. ' .
v _ .
3

. 3 '?00“? ’t‘?l{:'

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff,

No.: BF 141700 A, B, C, D,
E,F&G

AMENDED

INDICTMENT

DA No. 809249

V8.

JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN,

MARIA CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN,
CHARLES ORLANDC LEWIS,

CATHY AGUILAR PIERCE

DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II,

TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS,

and

o N L W N T T L

CHI HONG YANG; Defendants,

JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN,
CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE
PIERCE, 1, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI HONG YANG and/ or othet
unnamed or unknown co-conspirators are accuse.d'by the Grand Jury of said County of

Kern, State of California by this indictment of the following crimes:

COUNT ONE
On or about and between November 5, 2003 and April 30, 2012, targets JOHN
BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES

| ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, 11, |

TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI HONG YANG and other unknown/or
unnamed co-conspirators did willfully and unlawfully conspire together or with another
person ot persons whose identity is unknown to commit the crimes of Insurance Fraud

pursuant to Penal Code Section 550(A)(1) that is knowingly presenting a false or

Indietment - 1
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fraudulent claim; Insurance Fraud pursuant to Penal Code Section 550(A)(2), that is
knowingly presenting multiple claims for the same loss or injury with intent to defraud;
Insurance Fraud pursuant to Penal Code Section 550(A)(5), that is knowingly prepating a
writing with the intent to present in support of a false or fraudulent claim; Insurance
Fraud pursuant to Penal Code Section 550(A)(7), that is knowingly present a claim for
health care benefit not used by, or on behalf of the claimant; Insurance Fraud pursuant to
Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), that is knowingly presenting multiple claims for payment
of the same health care benefit with intent to defraud; Insurance Fraud pursuant to
Insurance Code Section 1871.4(A)(2), that is knowingly presenting or causing to be
presented any false or fraudulent material statement in support of a ¢laim for Workers®
Compensation Benefits; and/or did willfully and unlawfully conspire together 6r with
another person ot peréons whose identity is unknown to cheat and defraud Berkshire |
Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual Insurance, State Compensation
Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler’s Insu_rance and/or chith of tnoney, by
any means which are int themselves criminal, in violation of Penal Code Sections
182(a)(1), a felony, 7 _

It is further alleged that pursuant to and for the purposes of the aforesaid

conspiracy, the said conspirators committed the following overt acts:

OVERT ACT NO. 1
On or about and between November 1, 20-03 and April 15, 2608, John Arakelian,
Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tomas Rios and/or
Chi Yang paid compensation in the form of direct payment and discounted services to
chiropractors for patient referrals. These payments were called “rent,” but were
ultimately tied to time permitted direct acoess to the patients and the income carned by

the tatgets for dispensing medications.

Indictment - 2




10

i1

¥

13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

|l services that were never rendered by the employees and/or conttact personnel,

. ® @
4

) OVERT ACT NO. 2

On or about and between November I, 2003 and April 15, 2008, John Arakelian,
Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pictce and/or Tomas Rios
directed persons unknown or unnimed to prepare reports in support of billing for services
allegedly provided at chiropractic clinics by their employees and/or contracted personnel
that contained material misrepresentations in suppott of bills they directed to be sent to
insurance companies, These misrepresentations includéd electronically scanned
signatures of the employees and/or contract physicians affixed to declarationé under
penalty of perjury when the employee and/or contract personnel had not reviewed or

authorized the report,

OVERT ACT NO. 3
On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 15,2008, John Arakelian,
Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce and/or Tomas Rios
d'irected persons unknown or unnamed fo prepare reports in support of billing for services
allegedly provided at chiropractic clinics by their employees and/or contrasted physicians
that contained material misrepresentations in support of bills they directed to be scni to

insurance companies, These misrepresentations included alleged statements regarding

OVERT ACT NO. 4
On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, Jobn Arakelian,
Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dol_phus Pierce Tomas Rios and/or
Chi Yang directed that bilis demanding payment for setvices that wer.e rendered pursuant

to a referral payment and/or rebate be presented to Berkshire Hathaway IHomestate

Indictment - 3
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Companies, Liberty Mutual Insurance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm

Insurance, Travelet’s Insurance and/or Zenith,

OVERT ACT NO. 5
On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian,

Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tornas Rios and/or

Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment for services that were not rendered be
presented to Betkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual Insurance, State

Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler’s Insurance andfor Zenith.

OVERT ACT NO. 6 _

On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian,
Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tomas Rios and/or
Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment for services that were medically
uhhecessary be presented to Berkshire [Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberfy Mutual
Insurance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Travelet’s

Insurance and/or Zenith,

OVERT ACT NO. 7
On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian,
Cecilia C_abangfmgan, Chatles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tqinas Rios and/or
Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment fér services that wetre previously
presenied to Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual Insurance, State
Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler’s Insurance and/or Zenitﬁ

be represented without indicating credit for previous payment on the ¢laim,
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OVERT ACT NO. §

On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian,
C‘E'acilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tomas Rios and/or
Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment for services that misrepresented who
provided the alleged services be presented to Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies,
Liberty Mutual Insurance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance,

Traveler’s Insurance and/or Zenith

OVERT ACT NO. 9
On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian,
Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pietce Tomias Rios and/or
Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment for services that were previouslyr
presented to Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual Insufance, State
Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler’s Insurance and/or Zenith

that contained alterations to the named treaxing. physician.

~ OVERT ACTNO. 10
. On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John
Arakelian, Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce Tomas
Rios and/or Chi Yang directed that bills demanding payment for services that were
previously presented to Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual
Insurance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler’s

Insurance and/or Zenith thiat contained alterations to the date the bill was allegédiy signed

Indictiment - 5
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OVERT ACT NO. 1t
On or about November 5, 2003, Dolphus Pierce,. or other pcfsons unknown or
nnnamed executed the Articles of Incorporation for P & R Med-Legal Medical
Corporation,
OVERT ACT NO, 12

On or about November 5,2003, Dolphus Pierce executed and signed the Articles

of Incorporation of Pierce & Rios Medical Corporation.

OVERT ACT NO. 13
On or about and between Novembor 1, 2003 and June 17, 2005, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce employed Monica Mutphy to allegedly perform medical services
and to dispense medications at chiropractic offices on behalf of P&R Med-Legal and

other corporations owned and/or controlled by Tomas Rios and/or, Dolphus Pierce.

OVERT ACT NO. 14
On or about Novembet 5, 2003, Dolphus Pierce executed and signed the Articles

of Incorporation of Rios & Pierce Medical Corporation.

OVERT ACT NO. 15
On or about November 10, 2003, Tomas Rios signed check number 6851 on the
EMSI account at San Joaquin Bank payable to James Property for the rental of 2005 Eye
Street, suite 7, Bakersfield, CA for the benefit of Premier Interpreting and Support
Services as well as other corporations owned andfor conirolled by targets John Arakelian,

Charles Lewis, Cathy Pietce, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang,

Indictment - 6
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- OVERT ACT NO. 14
On or about November 14, 2003, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan signed the

Articles of Incorporation for Premier Interpreling and Support Services, Inc.

OVERT ACT NO. 17
On or #bout November 19, 2003, Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or
unnasmed caused to be filed with California Secretary of State the Articles of

Incorporation of Pierce & Rios Medical Corporation.

OVERT ACT NO. 18
On or about November 19, 2003, Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknaws or
unnamed caused to be filed with Califotnia Secretary of State the Articles of '

Incorporation of Rios & Pierce Medical Corporation.

OVERT ACT NO. 19
On or about November 20, 2003, Tomas Rios signed San Joaquin Bank check
number 6908 on behalf of EMSI Physicians Group for rent and security deposit 2005 Eye
3t, suite 7, Bakersfield, CA for the benefil of Premier Iuterpreting and by Premier
Interpreting as well as other corporations owned and/or controlled by targets John

Arakelian, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang..

OVERT ACT NO. 20
On ot about December 4, 2003, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan, or other
persons unknown ot unnamed caused the Articles of Incorporation for Premier

Interpreting and Support Serviees, Inc, to be filed with the California Secretary of State.

Indictment - 7
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OVERT ACT NO. 21
On ot about December 23, 2003, Maria Rios Cecilia Cabangangan rented post
box number 297 located at 8200 Stockdale Highway, suite M-10 for the.use of “P&R.
Medical Management Corp,” '
OVERT ACT NO. 22 .
On or about Decembef 31, 2003, Dolphus Piercé signed the California Secretary
of State Articles of Incarporation of P & R Med-Legal Corporation. |

OVERT ACT NO. 23
On or about and between January 1, 2003 and December _31; 2003, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown ot unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Cotp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Traveler’s Insurance

Group for billed services in the amount of $1,025.52.

OVERT ACT NO. 24
On or about January 9, 2004, Dolphus Pierce, or other person unknown or
unnamed caused to he filed with the California Secfetary aof State the Articles of

Incorporation of P & R Med-Legal Medical Corporation,

OVERT ACT NO, 25
On or about February 3, 2004, Dolphus Pierce, or other petsons unknown or
unnamed opened Union Bank account number 4410689419 in the name of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corporation dba P&R Medical Consultation.

Indictment - 8
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OVERT ACT NO. 26
On or about and between June 1, 2004 and April 7, 2009, Tomas Rios and/or
Dolphus Pierce employed Kevin Noonan to allegedly perform medical services and to
dispense medications at chiropractic offices on behalf of P&R Med-Legal and other

corpotations owned and/ar contrelled by Tomas Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce.

OVERT ACT NO. 27
On or about and between July 10, 2004 and February 28, 2009, Dolphus Pierce or
Cathy Pierce, or other petsons unknown or unnamed rented post office box number 39§,

Lemoore, CA in the name Strathmore Medical Group.

OVERT ACT NO. 28
On ot about August 1, 2004, Tomas Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce hired Chi Yang
to provide medical consultations at chiropractic offices on behalf of P&R Medical and

other corporations owned and/or controlled by Tomas Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce.

OVERT ACT NO., 29
On or about, and between October 1 and October 31, 2004, Tomas Rios signed an
application for fictitious name permit from the California Medical Board for P & R Med-

Legal, Medical Corporation.

OVERT ACT NO. 3¢
On or about and between November 22, 2004 and June 30, 2007, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce employed Arthur Sakamoto to allegedly perform medical servi_ces
and to dispense medications at chiropractic offices on behalf of P&R Med-Legal and

other corporations owned and/or controlled by Tomas Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce.

Indiciment - 9
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_ OVERT ACT NO. 31
On or about December 7, 2004, Tomas Rios, or other petsons unknown ot
unnamed caused to be filed a fictitious name permit with the California Medical Board

tor P & R Med-Legal, Medical Corporation.

- OVERT ACT NO. 32
On or about and betweeh January 1, 2004 and December 31, 2004, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pietce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; acéepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway

Homestate Companies for billed services in the amount of $1,554.10,

_ OVERT ACT NO. 33
On or about and between Jahuaty 1, 2004 and December 31, 2004, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual

Insurance Group for billed services in the amount of $74,428.87,

OVERT ACT NO. 34
On or about and between Januvary 1, 2004 and December 31, 2004, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown ot unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation

Insurance Fund for billed setvices in the amount of $412,511.06.

Indichnent - 10
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OVERT ACT NO. 35
On or about and between January I, 2004 and Decemaber 31, 2004, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Medical]
Consultation Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers

Indemnity Company for billed services in the amount of $11,523.28.

7 OVERT ACT NO, 36
On or about and between January 24, 2005 and March 15, 2012, Dolphus Pierce, or
Cathy Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed rented post office box number 189,

Lemoore, CA 93245 in the name of Pierce Rios Medical Corporation.

OVERT ACT NO. 37
On or about and between March 5, 2005 and March 15, 2012, Dolphus Pierce rented

post office box number 530; Lemoote, CA in the name Rios Pierce Medical Corporation.

OVERT ACT NQ. 38
On or about April 14, 2005, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan sign Wells Fargo Bank

check number 1153 in the name of Premier Interpreting & Support Services for “April

Rent” an 2005 Eye St. suite 7, Bakersfield, CA.

OVERT ACT NO, 39
On or about and between April 20, 2005 and 12/04/2006, Tomas Ribs and/ox
Dolphus Pierce employed Cynthia Jones to allegedly perfonﬁ medical services and to
dispense medieations at chiropractic offices on behalf of P&R Med-Legal and other

corporations owned and/or controlled by Tomas Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce,

Indictment - 11
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_ OVERT ACT NO. 40 7
On ot about May 2, 2005, Mearia Cecilia Rios Cabangéngan signed Wells Fargo Bank
check murnber 1170 in the name of Premier Interpreting & Support Services for “May

Rent” on 2005 Eye St. suite 7, Bakersiield, CA.

OVERT ACT NO. 41
On or about June 6, 2005, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan signed Wells Fargo Bank

|l check number 1187 in the name of Pfemier Interpreting & Support Services for “June

Rent” on 2005 Eye St. suite 7, Bakersfield, CA.

OVERT ACT NO. 42
On or about June 15, 2005, Tomas Rios signed the Articles of Incorporation for San
Joaquin Accident & Medical Group, Inc.

OVERT ACT NQ. 43
On or about June 29, 2005, Tomas Rios, or other persons unknown or unnamed,
caused to be filed the Articles of Incorporation for San Joaquin Accident & Medical

Group, Inc. with the California Secretary of State.

OVERT ACT NO. 44
On ot about J uly 5, 2005, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan sign Wells Fargo Bank
check number 1214 in the name of Premier Titerpreting & Support Services for “July

Rent” an 2005 Eye St. suite 7, Bakersfield, CA.

Indictment - 12
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| OVERT ACT NO. 45
On or about July 21, 2005, Tomas Rios signed an apf)lication to obtain a fictitious
name permit from the California Medical Board for San Joaquin Accident & Medical

Group.

OVERT ACT NO. 46
On or about September 7, 2005, Cathy Pierce signed a California Secretary of State

Statement of Information of Pierce & Rios Medical Corporation,

OVERT ACT NO. 47
On or about September 7, 2005, Cathy Pierce sipned a California Secretary of State

Statement of Information of Rios & Pietce Medical Corporation.

OVERT ACT NO. 48
On or about October 14, 2005, Cathy Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed
caused to be filed a California Secretary of State Statement of Information of Rios &

Pierce Medical Corporation,

OVERT ACT NO. 49
On or about December 9, 2005, Tomas Rios, or other persons unknown or shnamed
obtained a fictitious name permit from the California Medical Board for San Joaquin

Accident & Medical Group, Inc,
OVERT ACT NO. 50

On or about and between January 1, 2005 and December 31, 2005, Tomas Rios

and/or Dolphus Pierce, ot other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med

Indictment -~ 13
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Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0513258; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway

Homestate Companies for services in the amount of $10,155.66.

OVERT ACT NO. 51
On or abouf and between January 1, 2005 and December 31, 2005, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Cotp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment trom Liberty Mutual

Insurance Group for billed services in the amount of $174,652.14.

OVERT ACT NO. 52
On or about and between January 1, 2005 and Deceraber 31, 2005, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensaﬁon
Insurance Fund for billed services in the amount of $740,676.34.

OVERT ACT NO. 53
On or about and between Fanuary 1, 2005 and December 31, 2005, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Medical
Consultatien Corp; Tax D # 20-0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers

Indemnity Company for seivices in the amount of § 12,653.20.

OVERT ACT NO. 34
On or about and between January 1, 2005 arid December 31, 2003, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Cofp; Tax 1D # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance

Company for services in the amount of $12,028.87,
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OVERT ACT NO. 535
On or about February 13, 2006, Tomas Rios signed an application for fictitions name

permit from the California Medical Board for Westside Medical Group of Mendota, Inc..

OVERT ACT NQ. 56
On or about February, 14, 2006, Cathy Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed
caused fo be filed a California Secretary of State Statement of Information of Pierce &

Rios Medical Corporation.

| OVERT ACT NO. 57 |
On or about March 2, 2006, Cecilia Cabanggngan signed a lease for rental of 2920 F
Sireet, suite A-3, Bakersfield, CA for use by Premier Interpreting as well as other
corporations owned and/or controlled by targets John Arakelian, Charles Lewis, Cathy

Piexce, Dolphos Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang.

OVERT ACT NO. 58
On or about June 16, 2006, Tomas Rios, or other peréons unknown or unnatned
obtained a fictitious name permit from the California Medical Board for Westside

Medical Group of Mendota, Inc.

OVERT ACT NOQ, 59
On or about September 8, 2006, Dolphus Pierce executed and signed the Articles of

Incotparation for Central California Sporlsmedicine.
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OVERT ACT NO. 60
On or about September 20, 2006, Dolphus Pietce, or other persons unknown or
unnannted, cavsed to be filed the Articles of Incorporation for Central California
Sportsmedicine & Orthopaedics Medical Corporation with the California Secretary of
State. | |

_ OVERT ACT NQO. 61
On or about September 26, 2006, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangen signed a

California Secretary of State Statement of Information form for Premier Interpteting.

OVERT ACT NO, 62
On or about September 27, 2006, Dolphus Pierce completed an application for

Employer Identification Number for Central Califoraia Sportsmedicine,

OVERT ACT NO. 63
On or about October 2, 2006, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan, or other persons
unknown or unnamed, caused a California Secretary of State Sﬁ.tcmcnt of Information
Form for Premier Interpreting and Support Services, Inc. to be filed with the Secretary of

State,

OVERT ACT NO., 64
On or about October 16, 2006, Dolphus Pierce, signed a California Secretary of

State Statement of Information Form for Central California Sportsmedicine &

| Orthopaedics.

Indictinent « 16
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OVERT ACT NO. 65
On or about and between November 22, 2006 and April 7, 2008, Chatles Lewis,
Torﬁas Rios and/or Doli)h'us Pietce employed Ming Hsu to allegedly perform medical
services and to dispense medications at chiropractic offices on behalf of P&R Med-Legal,
Central California Sportsmedicine & Orthopaedic and/or other corporations owned by

Charles Lewis, Tomas Rios and/or Dolphus Pierce.

OVERT ACT NO. 66
On or about November 13, 2006, Dolphus Pierce, orl other persons unknown or
unnamed, caused a California Secretary of State Statement of Information Form for

Central California Sportsmedicine & Orthopaedics to be filed with the Sectretary of State. |

OVERT ACT NO. 67
* On or about December 19, 2006, Charles Lewis or other persons, unknown or
unnamed, obtained a fictitious name permit from the California Medical Board for

Central California Sportsmedicine & Othopaedics Medical Corp.

OVERT ACT NO. 68
Onor about and between J anua:fy 1, 2006 and December 31, 2006, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pietce, or ather persons unkr_lowh or unnarﬁed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Mediéal Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payﬁlent from Berkshire Hathaway

Homestate Companics for setvices in the amount of $44,077.46.
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OVERT ACT NO. 69
On or about and between January 1, 2006 and December 31, 2006, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons wiknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual

Insurance Group for billed services in the amount of $64,038.52.

OVERT ACT NO. 70
On or about and between January 1, 2006 and December 31, 2006, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation

Insurance Fund for billed services in the amount of $593,065.85.

OVERT ACT NO. 71
-Qn or about and between January 1, 2006 and December 31, 2006, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pietce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R. Medical
Consultation Corp; Tax II) # 20-0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers

Indemnity Company for services in the amount of $4,974.,74,

OVERT ACT NO. 72
On or about and between Janvary 1, 2006 and December 31, 2006, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pietce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax II) # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance

Company for services in the amount of $15,408.39.
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OVERT ACT NO. 73
On or about July 31, 2007, Dalphus Pierce and Tomas Rios signed a California
Secretary of State Domestic Stock Corporation Certificate of Dissolution for Pierce &

Rions Medical Corporation,

OVERT ACT NO., 74
On or about August 20, 2007, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios or other persons unknowﬁ
and unnamed caused to be filed with the California Sectetary of State a California
Secretary of State Domastic-Stock Corporation Certtificate of Dissolution for Pierce &

Rios Medical Carporation,

OVERT ACT NO, 75
On or about October 22, 2007, Dolphus Pierce and Charles Lewis, as the only
directors of P &R Med-Legal, Medical Co:rporatibn, signed & Waiver of Notice offhe

Board of Director’s Meeting of P&R Med-Legal, Medical Corporation.

OVERT ACT NO. 76
On or about October 22, 2007, Dolphus Pierce and Charles Lewis signed the minules

of the shareholder meeting for Central California Sports Medicine.

OVERT ACT NO. 77
Cn or about and between January 1, 2007 and December 31, 2007, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, ot other persors unknownt or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Cmﬁ; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway

Homestate Companies for services in the amonnt of $40,156.70,
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OVERT ACT NO, 78
On or about and between Jannary [, 2007 and December 31, 2007, Tomas Rios
and/or bolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual

Insurance Group for billed services in the amount of $45,458.18.

7 OVERT ACT NO. 79
On or about and between January 1, 2007 and December 31, 2007, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, of other persons ﬁnknown ot unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515238; accepted payment from State Compensation

.lnsurance Fund for billed services in the amount of $444,990.50,

OVERT ACT NO, 80
On or about and between January 1, 2007 aitd December 31, 2007, Tomas Rios

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R. Medical| -

Consultation Corp; Tax II) # 20-0515258; accepied payment from The Travelets

Indemnity Company for services in the amount of $7,508.47.

OVERT ACT NO. 81
On ot about and between January 1, 2007 and December 31, 2007, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphug Pierce, or othet persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Cotp; Tax ID # 20-05 15258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance |

Company for services in the amount of $12,365.88.
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OVERT ACT NO. 82
On or about Januaty 1, 2008, Chi Yang signed the Articles of Incorporation for

California Consultation Medical Corporation,

OVERT ACT NO. 83
O or about Jaouary 2, 2008, Dolphus Pierce signed an application for Employer

Identification Number for California Cotsultation Medical Corporation,

OVERT ACT NO. 84
On or about January 9, 2008, Chi Yang, or other persons unknown or unnamed,
caused to be filed the Articles of Incorporation of California Consultation Medical
Corporation with the California Secretary of State,
OVERT ACT NO. 85
On or about Janhuary 14, 2008, Chi Yang signed an application of a fictitious name
permit from the California Medical Board for California Consultation Medical

Corporation.

OVERT ACT NO. §6
On or about February 29, 2008, Chi Yang or other persons, unknown or unnamed,
obtained a fictitious name permit from the California Medical Board for California

Consultation Medical Corporation.
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OVERT ACT NQO, 87
On or about March 7, 2008, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan signed the 2008
California Secretary of State Statement of Information for Premier Interpreting and

Suppott Setvices, Inc.

OVERT ACT NO. 88
On or about March 11, 2008, John Arakelian, Cecilia Cabangangan, Charles
Lewis, .Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios or Chi Yang directed Veronica
Aguayo 1o draft a letter on behalf of California Consultation Medical Corporation
informing “Dr, Chau & Staff” that “[W1e are no longer P&R Medical, We have started a
new company and would like for youf office to ensure that when you are completing yous;
PR-2 that it reflects our hew cumpaﬁy name. This is to ensure we will not have any

problems in the future with the insurance éompa.nies.”

OVERT ACT NO. 89
On or about March 14, 2008, Cecilia Cabangangan, ot other persons unknown ot
unnamed, caused a California Secretary of State Statement of Information Form for

Pretnier Interpreting and Support Services, Inc. to be filed with the Sectetary of Siate.

OVERT ACT NO. %0 7
On or about November 19, 2008, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Picrce, ot other persons
unknown or unnamed opened Union Bank account number 4731709079 in the name of

P&R Med Legal Medical Corporation, having an address of P.O. Box 189, Lemoote, CA.
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OVERT ACT NO. 91
On or about December 17, 2008, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan signed the
California Secretary of State Domestic Stock Corporation Certificate of Dissolution for

Premier Interpreting and Support Services, Ing,

| OVERT ACT NO. 92
On or about December 18, 2008, Dolphus Pierce signed the California Secretary of
State Statement of Information for P & R Med-Legal Corporation. |

~ OVERT ACT NO, 93
On or about December 26, 2008, Maria Cecilia Rios Cabangangan, or other persons
unknown ot unnamed caused to be filed the California Secretary of State Domestic Stock
Corporation Certificate of Dissolution for Premier Interpreting and Support Services, Ine.

with the Secretary of State,

OVERT ACT NO. %4
On or about and between Jaruary 1, 2008 and December 31, 2008, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway'

Homestate Companies for services in the amount of $618.97.

OVERT ACT NO. 95
On or about and between January 1, 2008 and December 31, 2008, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persnné unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Medr
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual

Insurance Group for billed services in the amount of $30,606.79.
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OVERT ACT NO. 96
On or about and between January 1, 2008 and December 31, 2008, Tomas Rios
and/ot Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of-P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation

Insurance Fund for billed setvices in the amount of $138,155.87.

VDVERT ACT NO. 97
On or about and between Jaruary 1, 2008 and December 31, 2008, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Medical|
Consultation Cotp; Tax ID # 20-051525 &; accepted payment from The Travelers

Indemnity Company for services in the amount of $7,059.08.

OVERT ACT NO. 98
On or about and between January 1, 2008 and December 31, 2008, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other bersons unknown ot unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Zénilh Insurance

Company for services in the amount of $560.00.

OVERT ACT NQ. 99
On or about January 22, 2009, Dolphus Pierce, or persons unknown or unnamed
caused to be filed a California Secretary of State Statement of Information for P & R

Med-Legal Corporation with the Secretary of State.
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OVERT ACT NO. 100

On or about March 15, 2009, Dolphus Pierce, on behalf of P&R Med-Legal Corp,
signed a contract with Edith Cuartas of Alpha-Billing.

OVERT ACT NO. 141
On or about March 23, 2009, Tomas Rios, on behalf of P&R Med-Legal Corp, signed
a contract with Edith Cuartas of Alpha-Billing.

OVERT ACT NO. 102
On or about December 2 1, 2009, Tomas Rios signed a fictitious hame permit
application from the California State Medical Board for Rios & Pierce Medical

Cotporation,

_ OVERT ACT NO. 103

On or about December 21, 2009, Tomas Rios signed a fictitious name permit

application from the California State Medical Board for Medicos Unidos De Avenal,

OVERT ACT NO. 104 _
On or about and between January 1, 2009 and December 31, 2009, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or uninamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515238; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway

Homestate Companies for services in the amount of $1,460.00,
OVERT ACT NO. 105

On or about and betweeh Jaﬁuary 1, 2009 and December 31, 2009, Tomas Rios

and/or Dolphus Pierce, or ofher persons unknown er unnamed on behalf of Pierce &
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Rios; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual Insurance Group for

billed services in the amount of $63,595.87.

OVERT ACT NO,.106
On or about and between January 1, 2009 and December 31, 2009, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Cotp; Tax ID' # 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation

Insurance Fund for billed services in the amount of $66_,479.97 .

OVERT ACT NO, 107
On or about and between January 1, 2009 and Decefnber 31, 2009, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, ot other persons un]mpwn or unnamed on behalf of P&R |
Medlegal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers

Indemnity Company for setvices in the amount of $18,115.63. '

7 OVERT ACT NO, 108
On or about and between January 1, 2009 and December 31, 2009, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pietce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance

Company for services in the amount of $2,305.67, -

OVERT ACT NO. 109

On or about and between January 1, 2010 and March 1, 2011, Tomas Rios rented post

office box number 290 at 8200 Stockdale Highway, suite M-10 in the name “P&R Med
Legal ”

Indictment - 26




10
- 11
12
13
14
13
16
17
18
19
2
21
22
23

24

23.

OVERT ACT NO. 110 |
On or about and between January 1, 2010 and March 1, 2011, Tomas Rios, Cecelia
Cabangangan and/or other persons unknown or unnamed picked up the mail from post
office box numbgr 290 at 8200 Stockdale Highway, suite M~10 in the name “P&R Med
Legal” '

OVERT ACT NQ. 111
On or about January 7, 2010, Tomas Rios, or other pérson unknown or unnamed,
filed an applicaﬁon for a fictitious name permit from the California State Medical Board

for Rios & Pierce Medical &Jorporation.

OVERT ACT NO, 112
On or ahout January 7, 2010, Tomas Rios, or other person unknown or unnamed,
filed an application for a fictitious name permit from the California State Medical Board

for Miedicos Unidos De Avenal.

OVERT ACT NO. 113
On-or about March 8, 2010, Tomas Rios, or other petson unknown or unnamed,
obtained a fictitious name permit from the California State Medical Board for Rios &

Pierce Medical Corporation.

OVERT ACT NO. 114
On.or about Match 8, 2010, Tomas Rios, or other person unknown or unnamed,
obtained a fictitious name permit from the California State Medical Board for Medicos

Unidos De Avenal,
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OVERT ACT NO. 115
On or about September 12, 2010, Dolphus Pierce, or persons unknown or unnamed,
caused to be filed a California Secretary of State Statement of Information of Rios &

Pierce Medical Corporation with the Secretary of State,

OVERT ACT NO. 116
On or about December 14, 2010, Dolphus Pierce, ot other person unknown or
unnamed caused to be filed a California Secretary of State Statement of Tnformation of
P&R Med-Legal, Medical Corp with the Secretary of State,

OVERT ACT NO. 117
On or about and between January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical 'Corp; Tax 1D # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway

Homestate Companies for services in the amount of $4,959.17,

OVERT ACT NO. 118
On or about and between January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unkn§m1 or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Carp; Tax 1D # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual

Insurance Group for billed services in the amount of $37,091.07,
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OVERT ACT NO. 119
On or about and between January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pietce, ot other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med

Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation

Insurance Fund for billed services in the amount of $240,596.36.

" OVERT ACT NO. 120
On or about and between :Ianuary 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphué Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R
Medlegal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers

[ndemnity Company for services in the amount of $18,136.66,

OVERT ACT NO. 121
On or about and between. January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, Tbmas Ri'os
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance

Company for services in the amount of $34,210.52.

OVERT ACT NO. 122
On or about and between Januyary I, 2011 and December 31, 261 i, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pietce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R. Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-05 15258; aceepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway

Homestate Companies for services in the amount of $5,124.35.
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OVERT ACT NO. 123
On or about and between January 1, 2011 and December 31, 2011, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other petsons unknown at unnamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Cotp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from Liberty Mutual -

Insutance Group for billed services in the amount of $6,354.69.

OVERT ACT NO. 124
On or about and between January 1, 2011 and December 31, 2011, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other petsons ugknown br unhamed on behalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from State Compensation

Insurance Fund for billed services in the amount of $86,883.52,

OVERT ACT NO. 125
On ¢r about and between Januaty 1, 2011 and December 31, 2011, Tomas Rios
and/or Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R
Medlegal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepted payment from The Travelers

Indemnity Company for services in the amount of $5,000.00.

OVERT ACT NO. 126
On or about and between Jatwary 1, 2011 and December 31, 2011, Tomas Rios |
and/or Dalphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on befalf of P&R Med
Legal Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; accepied payment from Zenith Insurance |

Company for services in the amount of $1,650.00.
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OVERT ACT NO. 127
On or about and between January 1, 2012 and April 30, 2012, Tomas Rios and/or
Dolphus Pierce, or other petsons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med Legal

Medical Corp; Tax ID # 20-0515258; submitted demands for payment from Berkshire

Hathaway Homestate Companies for services in the amount of $1,517,00.

ENHANCEMENT - PC 12022.6(A) 1)
1t is further alleged as to targets JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA

CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY

AGUILAR PIEF;CE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS
RIOS and CHI HONG YANG that in the commission ot attempted commission of
the above offense that he/she, with the intent to do so, took, damaged or destroyed
propetty of a value of in excess of $65,000, within the meaning of Penal Code

Section 12022.6(A)(1). ‘

ENHANCEMENT ~ PC 12022.6(A)(2)

It is further allegéd as to targets JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA
CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CIHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY -
AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS
RIOS and CHI I-IONG YANG that in the commission or attempted commission of
the above offense that he/she, with the intent to do so, took, damaged or destroyed
propetty of a value of in excess of $200,000, within the meaning of Penal Code

Seetion 12022.6(A)X2).
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ENHANCEMENT — PC 12022.6(A)(3)

Tt is further alleged as to targets JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA

CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY

AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS
RIOS and CHI HONG YANG that in the commission or attempted commission of
the above offense that he/she, with the intent to do se, took, damaged or destroyed
property of a value of in excess of $1,300,000, within the meaning of Penal Code

Section 12022.6(A)(3).

ENHANCEMENT ~ PC 12022.6(A)(4)

It is further alleged as to targets JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA
CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEW[S,- CATHY
AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS
RIOS and CHI HONG YANG that in the commission ot attempted commission of
the above offense that he/she, with the intent to do so, took, damaged or destroyed
propetty of a value of in excess of $3 200,000, within the meaning of Penal Code
Section 12022.6(A)(4). ' '

ENHANCEMENT — PC 186.11(A)(1)

It is further alleged as to targets JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA
CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY
AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS
RIOS and CHI HONG YANG conmitted two or more refated felonies, a material
clement of which is fraud or embezzlement, which involve a pattern of related
felony conduct which resulted in the taking of more than one hundred thousand
dollars, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 186.11(A)(L).
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COUNT TWO
On or about March 24, 2009, JOIIN BRENT ARAXELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, I, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully and knowingly present or cause to be presented
or did aid, abet, sdli.cit or conspire with any person to present multiple claims for

payment of the same health care benefit to Liberty Mutual Insurance for Jesus C, with an |.

intent to defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony.

COUNT THREE

On or about March 24, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any
knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in support of, or in
opposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any
workers® compensation benefits, as defined in Seciion 3207 of the Labor Code to Liherty_
Mutual Fnsurance for Jesus C. in violation of Insurance Code Section 1871.4(A)(2), a

felony,

. COUNT FOUR
On or about April 2, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, [1, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully, untawfully and knowingly present or cause to be presented

or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to prosent multiple claims for
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payment of the same health care benefit to State Compensation Insurance Fund for Jesus

L. with an intent to defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony.

COUNT FIVE

On or about April 2, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, Il, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did wiltfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any
knowingly false or fraudulent writéen or oral material statement in support of, or in
opposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of abtaining or denying any
workers’ compensation benefits, as defined in Section 32('}7 of the Labor Code to State
Cumpeﬁsatiun Insurance Fund for Jesus L. in violation of Insyrance Code Section

1871.4(A)(2), a felony.

~ COUNT 8IX
* Ori or about March 17, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDG LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully, unléwi'ully and knowingly present or cause to be prasented
or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple claims for
payment of the same health care benefit to State Farm for Matia R. with an intent o

defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony.
COUNT SEVEN

On ot about Match 17, 2009, JOIN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
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PIERCE, DOLPIHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any
knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in support of, or in
opposition to, any ¢laim for compensation for the purpase of obtaining or denying any
workers’ compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Lab_or Code to State

Farm for Maria R. in violation of Insurance Code Section 1871.4(A)(2), a felony.

COUNT EIGHT 7
On or about July 13, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDOQ LEWIS, CATIIY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully and knowingly present or cause to be presented
or did aid, abet, solicit or consﬁirc with any person to present multiple claiins for
payment of the same health care benefit to State Farm for Luz H. with an intent to

defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)8), a felony.

COUNT NINE

- On or about July 13, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS éhd CHI
HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any
knowingly false or frandulent written or oral material statement in suppott of, or in
opposition to, any ¢laim for cotnpensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any
workers’ compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to State

Faem for Luz H. in violation of Insurance Code Section 1871.4(A)(2), a felony.
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| COUNT TEN
On or about June 26, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, I, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully and howingly present or cause to be presented
or did aid, abet, solicit ox conspire with any petson to present multiple claims for
payment of the same health care benefit to State Farm for Abel L, with an intent to

defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony.

COUNT ELEVEN

On or about June 26, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present dr cause fo be presented any
knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in support of, or in
opposition to, any claim for coﬂipensation for the purpose of obtaining or denjing any
workers’ compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to State

Farm for Abel L. in violation of Insurance Code Section 1871.4(A)(2), a felony.

COUNT TWELVE
On or about April 15, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully, untawfulty and knowingly present or cause to be presented

or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple claims for
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payment of the same health care beoefit to Traveler’s Insurance for Anthony G. with an

intent to defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)8), a felony.

COUNT THIRTEEN

On or about April 15, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any
knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in support of, or in
opposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any
workers® compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to
Traveler’s Insurance fof Anthoay G. in violation of Insurance Code Section

1871.4(A)2), = felony.

COUNT FOURTEEN
On or about November 15, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA
CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY
AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, 1, TOMAS BALLESTEROS

RIOS and CHI HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully sand knowingly present or cause -

to be presenfad or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple
claims for payment of the same health care benefit to Traveler’s Insurance for Anthony

G. with an intent to defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony.
COUNT FIFTEEN

On or about Novermber 15, 2009, JOUN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA
CECILIA RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY
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AGUILAR PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS
RIOS and CHI HONG YANG did willfully and unlawiully present or cause to be
presented any knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in support

of, ot in opposition to, any ¢claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or

[ denying any workets’ compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor

Code to Traveler’s Insurance for Anthony G. in violation of Insuranee Code Section

1871.4(A)(2), a feloty

COUNT SIXTEEN _
On or about April 15, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, II, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully and ‘knowingly present or cause to be presented
ot did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple claims for
payment of the same health care benefit to Travclcr’s Insurance for Margaret E, with an

intent to defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony.

COUNT SEVENTEEN
On or about April 15, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA.
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, I, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present of cause to be presented any |
knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in suppott of, or in
opposition to, any olaim for cmﬁpens',ation for the purpose of obminiﬁg ot denying any

workets’ compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Lahor Code to

Indictment - 38
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Traveler's Insurance for Margaret E. in violation of Insurance Code Section

1871.4{A)(2), a felony

COUNT EIGHTEEN
On or about April 17,2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, I, TOMAS BALLESTERQS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully, anlawiully and knowingb;r present or cause to be presented
or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any petson to present multiple claims for -
paymént of the satﬁe health care benefit to Traveler’s Insurance for Oscar 8. with an

intent to defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony.

COUNT NINETEEN

On or about Aprilt 17, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR
PIERCE, DOLRHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, I, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI
HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any
knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in support of, or in
opposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denyiﬁg any
workers’ compensation benefits, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code to
Traveler's Iﬁsurance for Oscar S in violation of Insurance Code Section 1871.4(A)(2), a

fetony.
COUNT TWENTY

On or about April 20, 2009, JOIIN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARTA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR

Indictiment « 39
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PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, 1I, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI

[ HONG YANG did willfully, unlawfully and knowingly present or cause to be presented

or did aid, abet, solicit or conspire with any person to present multiple claims for
payment of the same health care benefit to Zenith Insurance for Pedro R, with an intent to

defraud, in violation of Penal Code Section 550(A)(8), a felony.

COUNT TWENTY ONE
~ On or about April 20, 2009, JOHN BRENT ARAKELIAN, MARIA CECILIA
RIOS CABANGANGAN, CHARLES ORLANDO LEWIS, CATHY AGUILAR |

PIERCE, DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, IT, TOMAS BALLESTEROS RIOS and CHI

HONG YANG did willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presenied any
knowingly false or fraudulent written or oral material statement in .Support of, ot in
apposition to, any claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any
workers’ compensation benefits, as deﬁned it Section 3207 of the Labor Code to Zenith

Insurance for Pedre R. in violation-of Insurance Code Section 1871.4(A)(2), a fﬁlony-

Dated: March 15, 2013

Lisa § (jreen
District Attorney
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF KERN
METROPOLITAN DIVISION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) Case No.: BF141700E
: )
PlaintifT, ) VERDICT SUPERIOR coumF Hé%gromm OMISION
) COUNTY OF KR
vs. ) ,
) JAN 0 8 2016
DOLPHUS DPWAYNE PIERCE, II, ) . !
); E
Defendant )] B;If- RRY 5 DEES%
) ‘ .
Bakersfield, California
Ja-~ ¥ , 2016
FIRST COUNT

We, the Jury, empaneiled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS
DWAYNE PIERCE 11, guilty of a felony, to wit: Conspiracy to Commit Insurance Fraud, in
violation of Section 182(a)(1) of the Penal Code, as charged in the ﬁrst count of the Indictment.

Foreperson

We, the Jury, empanelled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS

DWAYNE PIERCE, II, not guilty of a felony, to wit: Conspiracy to Commit Insurance Fraud, in

violation of Section 182(a)(1) of the Penal Code, as charged in the first count of the Indictment.

-

VERDICT Foreperson
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OVERT ACT ONE
On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, .John Arakelian, Cecilia
Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Ca.thy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang, while
acting as a conspirator, directed that bills from the P&R entitics demanding payment for services
that were rendered pursuant to a referral payment and/or rebate be presented to Berkshire

Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual Insurance, State Compensation Insurance

Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler’s Insurance and/or Zenith.

VERDICT
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OVERT ACT TWO

On or aboﬁt and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian, Cecilia'
Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang while
acting as a conspiratdr, directed that bills from the P&R entities demanding payment for services
that were not rendered be presented to Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty
Mutual Insurance, State Compensation Inswance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler’s

Insurance and/or Zenith,

VERDICT
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OVERT ACT THREE _ _ ;
On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian, Cecilia
Cabangangan, Chatles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang while
acting as a conspirator, directed that bills from the P&R entities demanding payment for services
that were me&ically unnecessary be presented to Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies,
Liberty Mutual Insurance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler’s

Insurance and/or Zenith.

VERDICT
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OVERT ACT FOUR

On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian, Cecilia

Cabangangan, Chaties Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus- Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang while
acting as a conspirator, directed that bills from the P&R entitics demanding payment for services
that were rendered previously presented to Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty
Mutual Insurance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler’s
Insurance and/or Zenith be re-presented without indicating ctedit for previous payment on the

clatm,

VERDICT
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OVERT ACT FIVE

On or about and betwgen November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, Jobn Arakelian, Cecilia
Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang while
acting as a c§nspirator, directed that bills from the P&R entities demanding payment for services
that misrepresented who provided the alleged services be presented to Berkshire Hathaway
Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual Insurance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, State

Farm Insurance, Traveler’'s Insurance and/or Zenith,

VERDICT
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OVERT ACT SIX

On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian, Cecilia
Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang while
acting as a conspirator, directed that bills from the P&R entities demanding payment for services
that were previously presented to Bericshirc Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual
Insurance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler’s Insurance

and/or Zenith that contained alterations to the named treating physician.

VERDICT
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OVERT ACT SEVEN

On or about and between November 1, 2003 and April 30, 2012, John Arakelian, Cecilia
Cabangangan, Charles Lewis, Cathy Pierce, Dolphus Pierce, Tomas Rios and/or Chi Yang while .
acting as a conspirator, directed that bills from the P&R entities demanding payment for services
that were previously presented to Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies, Liberty Mutual
Insurance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, State Farm Insurance, Traveler’s Insurance
andfor Zenith that contained alterations to the dater the bill was allegedly signed by the treating

physician.

VERDICT
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OVERT ACT EIGHT

On or ahout and between January 1, 2004 and December 31, 2011, Tomas Rios and/or
Dolphus Pierce, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med-lLegal Medical
Corp; Tax ID number 20-05155258; accepted payment from Berkshire Hathaway Homestate

Companies with last payment being accepted on or about October 25, 2011.
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VERDICT




! OVERT ACT NINE

2 On or about and between January I, 2004 and April 30, 2012, Tomas Rios and/or

[¥%]

Dolphus Pieree, or other persons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med-Legal Medical

-4 Corp; Tax 1D number 20-05155258; accepted payment from State Compensation Insurance Fund

L

with last payment in the charged period being accepted on or about April 25, 2012,
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] o OVERT ACT TEN

2 On or about and between January 1, 2004 and April 30, 2012, Tomas Rios and/or

W

Dolphus Pierce, or other petsons unknown or unnamed on behalf of P&R Med-Legal Medical

4 Corp; Tax ID number 20-05 155258; accepted payment from Zenith Insurance Company with the

L |

last payment being accepted on or about March 06, 2012.

10
1
12
13
i4
s
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25 VERDICT

-11

~ m = m = e e e e = m m mm m B an am e e e e e o e e e e e e e e e e e o m m m m m e e mm m e w wm e oa sm e me e e




OVERT ACT ELEVEN

On or about and between January 1, 2010 and March 1, 2011, Tomas Rios rented post

office box number 290 at 8200 Stockdale Highway, suite M-10 in the name “P&R Med Legal.”.
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VERDICT
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1 -+ QVERT ACT TWELVE

2 On or about and between January 1, 2010 and March 1, 2011, Tomas Rios, Cecilia

(¥ 3

Cabangangan and/or other persons unknown or unnamed picked up the mail from post box

-9

number 290 at 8200 Stockdale Highway, suite M-10 in the name of “P&R Med Legal.”
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On or about December 4, 2010, Dolphus Pierce, or other person unknown or unnamed

caused to be filed a California Secretary of State “Statement of Information” for P&R Med-

OVERT ACT THIRTEEN

Legal, Medical Corp. with the Secretary of State,

VERDICT
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FINDING ON OVERT ACTS
We, the Jury, empanelled to try the above entitled case, find it to be true that an overt act

was completed after June 3, 2009 in furtherance of the conspiracy as alleged in the Indictment

while the defendant was a member of the conspiracy.

Foreperson

We, the Jury, empanelled to try the above entitled case, find it to be not true that an overt

act was completed after June 3, 2009 in furtherance of the conspiracy as alleged in the

Indictment while the defendant was a member of the conspiracy.

VERDICT
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SECOND COUNT

We, the Jury, empanelled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant,-DOLPHUS

- DWAYNE PIERCE, I, guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting or Causing to be Presented Multiple

Claims for Payment with the Intent to Defraud in regards to submission to Liberty Mutual
Insurance for Jesus C. on or about March 24, 2009, in violation of Section 550(A)(8) of the Penal

Code, as charged in the second count of the Indictment.

Foreperson

We, the Jury, empanelled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS
DWAYNE PIERCE, I, not guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting or Causing to be Presented
Multiple Claims for Payment with the Inteni to Defraud in regards to submission to Liberty
Mutual Insurance for Jesus C. on or about March 24, 2009, in violation of Scction 550(A)(8) of

the Penal Code, as charged in the second count of the Indictment.

Foreperson .

VERDICT
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FOURTH COUNT

We, the Jury, empanelled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS
DWAYNE PIERCE, II, guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting or Causing to be Presented Multiple
Claims for Payment with the Intent to Defraud in regards to submission to State Compensation
Insurance Fund for Jesus L. on or about April 2, 2009, in violation of Section 550(A)(8) of the

Penal Code, as charged in the fourth count of the Indictment.

Foreperson

We, the Jury, empanelled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS
DWAYNE PIERCE, I, not guilty of a felony, to wit; Presenting or Causing to he Presented
Multiple Claims for Payment with the Intent to Defraud in regards to submission to State
Compensation Insurance Fund for Jesus L. on or about April 2, 2009, in violation of Section
550(A)(8) of the Penal Code, as charged in the fourth count of the Indictment.

Foreperson

VERDICT
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FIFTH COUNT
We, the Jury, empanelled to try the abov.e entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS
DWAYNE PIERCE, II, guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting False or Fraudulent Material
Statement in Support of Claim for Workers Compensation Benefit in regards to‘ submission to
State Compensation Insurance Fund for Jesus L. on or about April 2, 2009, in violation of

Section 1871.4(A)(2) of the Insurance Code, as charged in the fifth count of the Indictment.

Foreperson

We, the Jury, empanellcﬂ to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS
DWAYNE PIERCE, II, not guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting False or Fraudulent Material
Statement in Support of Claim for Workers Compensation Benefit in regards to submission to
State Compensation insurance Fund for Jesus L. on or about A;ﬁril 2, 2009, in violation of
Section 1871.4(A)(2) of the Insurance Code, as charged in the fifth count of the Indictment.

Foreperson

VERDICT
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TWELFTH COUNT

We, the Jury, empanelled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS
DWAYNE PIERCE, II, guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting or Causing o be Presented Multiple
Claims for Payment with the Intent to Defraud in regards to submission to Traveler’s Insurance

for Anthony G. on or about April 15, 2009, in violation of Section 550(A)(8) of the Penal Code,

as charged in the twelfth count of the Indictment.

Foreperson

We, the Jury, empanelled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS

DWAYNE PIERCE, II, not guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting or Causing to be Presented
Multiple Claims for Payment with the Intent to Defraud in regards to submission to Traveler’s
Insurance for Anthony G. on or about April 15, 2009, in violation of Section 550(A)(8) of the

Penal Code, as charged in the twelfth count of the Indictment.

Foreperson

VERDICT
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FOURTEENTH COUNT
We, the Jury, empanelted to try the above entitled case, ‘ﬁnd the defendant, DOLPHUS
DWAYNE PIERCE, II, guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting or Causing to be Presented Multiple
Claims for Payment with the Intent to rDefraud in regards to submission to Traveler’s Insurance
for Anthony G. on or about November 15, 2009, in violation of Section 550{A)(8) of the Penal

Code, as charged in the fourteenth count of the Indictment.

Foreperson

We, the Jury, cmpanelled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS
DWAYNE PIERCE, I, not-guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting or Causing to be Presented
Multiple Claims for Payment with the Intent to Defraud in regards to submission to Traveler’s
Insurance for Anihony G. on or about November 15, 2009, in violation of Secfion SSO(A)(S) of

the Penal Code, as charged in the fourteenth count of the Indictment,

Foreperson

VERDICT
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EIGHTEENTH COUNT

We, the Jury, empanelled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS
DWAYNE PIERCE, I, guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting or Causing ta be Presented Multiple
Claims for Payment with the Intent to Defraud in regards to submission to Traveler’s Insurance
for Oscar S. on or about April 17, 2009, in violation of Section 550(A)(8) of the Penal Code, as

charged in the fourteenth count of the Indictment,

Foreperson

We, the Jury, empanelled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS
DWAYNE PIERCE I, not guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting or Causmg o be Prcsented

Multiple Claims for P—ayment, with the Intent to Def‘raud in regards to submission to Traveler’s

- Insurance for Oscar S. on or about April 17, 2009, in violation of Section 550(A)(8) of the Penal

Code, as charged in the fourteenth count of the Indictment.

Foreperson

VERDICT
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TWENTY-FIRST COUNT

We, the Jury, empaneiled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS
DWAYNE PIERCE, II, guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting False or f‘faudulent Material
Staternent in Support of Claim for Workers Compensation Benefit in regards to submission to
Zenith Insurance for Pedro R on or about April 20, 2009, in violation of Section 1871 4(A)(2) of

the Insurance Code, as charged in the twenty—ﬁrst count of the Indictment.

Foreperson

We, the Jury, empanelled to try the above entitled case, find the defendant, DOLPHUS

DWAYNE PIERCE, 1, not guilty of a felony, to wit: Presenting False or Fraudulent Material
Statement in Support of Claim for Workers Compensation Benefit in regards to submission to

Zenith Insurance for Pedro R. on or about April 20, 2009, in violation of Section 1871.4(A)2) of

the Insurance Code, as charged in the twenty-first count of the Indictment.

Yoreperson

KCZ/sae

VERDICT
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KAMALA I HARRIS
Attorney General of Callfornia
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO
Superyislng Deputy Attorney Genoral
CHRISTINE J, LER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 282502 .
300 S0, 8 Jrln%Stmet, Sulte 1702
Lot Angoles, CA 90013
Tele&)hona: S?. 13) 897-2539
Faosimile: (213) 8972804
Attorneys for Complalnant

' BLFORE THE -
BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC BXAMINERS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the MMatter of the Accusation Agalnast: Casoe No, AC 2015-1033 -
DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE : i

. 196 Hotohllss D,
Lemoore, CA 93243

Chiropractor License No, DC 19870

ACCUSATION

Respondent,

Comnplainant alloges: - .
| PARIIES |

1. Raobert Pulee (“Complalnant) bring_s this Acousation solely Ia b ié official eapacity as
the Exocutive Officer of the Bow'd of Chitopretle Examinors,

2 Onor abé)ut January 27, 1989, the Board 'of Chlropractic Examinors (“Board”) lssued
Chitopractor Lisonse Number DC (9570 to Dolphus Dwayne Pleroe, ("Respondent™, The

Chiropractic Llcense was in fitll force and eﬂﬁot at all tlmes relovant to the charges brought

I hetoin and wlll exp]re on or aboyt October 31,2017, '

3" Inadiseiplinary action entitled "In the Matter of i‘hé Aocusatlon Agalnst Dolphus D,
Plorcs," Ca_s.e No. 199109, ihe Board of Chiropractie Examiners lssued a Stipulation and Qrder

elfective November 16, 1991, In which Rosguondcnt;s Chiropeactle License was revoked,

However, the tevocation was stayod and Respondent's Chirapraotlo License was placed on-

Acousatlon
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probatlon for five (5) yenrs with certaln terms and condltlons, Under the probatlon, Rospondent's
lisenss was suspended for sixty days along with other terms and conditlons, A oopy of that

Deslslon and Order ls attached ng Exhibll A and ls incorporated by reforence.

JURISDICTIO

3, "This Acousation i brought before the Board of Ghlrppmui;tc Fxuminers (Boatd), under, —

the wuthordty of the following sectlong of the Chitopractor Act (Act),' Al[ suction toforences are to
the Aot unloss othorwise speolfied, '
4, Seotlon 10(b) of the At pl*o‘\'fldas in pertinent park:

The board may refuse fo grant, or may suspend or revoks, a- loonse to praotios
ghiropractle In thlg state, or may place the licsnges ui)cm probation or issue a reptimand
to blm, for vielatlon of the rules and regulations adopted by the board ln accordance
with this aot, or for any cause speoified 1n thls not, Ineluding, but not limlied to: The
smployment of ftaud or deccption in applying for n licenas or In passing an
examination as provided In this act; the practice of chiropractle ynder a false or
assuined ngme; or the personation of anothor fraotltlmwr of llke or differont name; &
plea or verdlot of guilty or a convietion followlng a ples of nolo contendere made to 8
charge of s felony or of any offonse substantially related to the practioe of chirppragtio;
habliual Intomporance In the use of ardent splritd, narcotlos or sthmulants to such an.
‘exlont a8 to Ineapaoitate him for the performance of s professional dutles; , ., -

5 Callfornls Code of Regulations, tlike 16, sectlon 372 provides;

The suspenslon, explation, or forfelire by operation of law ofa lisense issued by the
board, or its suspengion, or forfelture by order of the board or by order of ». coilst of
law, or lts surrendor without the weitien consont of the bourd shall not, during any

~ porlod in whioh it may be renewnd, rastored, relssued, or relnstated, deprive the board -
of Its authorlly to Insthwio or contlue a diseiplinary poceeding aainat the licenseo
upon gy ground , )

provided by law ot to enfer an order susponding ot réﬁolﬂng the Hoanse or otherwise
taking disolplinary action agalnst the licenses on aay such ground, '

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

6. Business and Profassions Corls Sectlon 630 states, [ pertinent part:

"The Chlropractic Act, an inllfative measure approved] by the slectors on November 7,
1922, while not inclyded lo the Buslness and Professtons Code by the leglslaturs, 13 set out n
Wests Aanoteted Callfornla Codes as seotions 1000-1 to 1000-19, and i toluded In Deering's
Callfornia Codes as Appendix I, Tor conventent reference, :

3
i -

Acouusion
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. money or otherwlse, as compensatlon or nducement for reforring patlents, ollnts, op

reforred s anlawtul,

. (&) The pa?/ment or l'cc;‘cipt of conslderation for services other than the eoferral .of

+ leased ot provided by the yeelpient to the payer,
.including suspenslon or revocatlon of a Hoense or certificate, for a health oare

. (2) I(.howing}r prepare, make, or subscrtbe any welting, with intent o prasénl: or yso the
0

“lealth enre professional to engage in ahy eonduct problbited under Section 18714 of

(8} Bxcept.as provided ln Chapter 2,3 (commenolng with Seotlon 1400} of Division 2 of
the Health and Safety Code, the offer, dellvery, recelpt, or acoéptance by any person
Hoensed under

this divlsion or the Chiropractic Inltiative Act of any rebate, refund, commisslon,
proforonoe, patronage dividend, disconnt, ov other conslderatlon, whether In thé form of i

oustomels to any person, irrespective of any membershlp, proprielary interest, or
coownership (o or with any person o whom these patlonts, cllents, o eystomers are

patlents whioh Is based on a percentage of gross revenue or slmilar type of contenctual
arrangement shall not be unlawful If the considsratlon ls commensutate with the-vatue
of the services furnished or with the falr rental value of any premises o equlpment

7. Business and Profssions Code Sectlon iil(), states in pertinent part:-

(a) It shall eonstiiute -unprofessional condvot and grounds for dissiplinary notion,

pmlfelsflqnal to do any of the followlng in connection with hls or hor professlonal
activities: ’

(D Know[ngl%' present or cause fo be presshted any false or fraudulent claim for the
payment of a loss under a contract of ingurancyp, - . :

same, or lo allow [ to be presentod or used in support of any false or fraudylent clai,
(b) Tt shall constiute cause for revocation or suspenslon of u Hieense or cortificate for a

the Insutance Code or Sectlon 549 or 350 of the Penal Code, -
(e} (1)1t shall consthute canse for sutomatle suspension of a license o cesitfioato
lssued pursusit to Chapter 4 (commenclng with Section 1600), Chapter 5 (commencing
with Seotlon 2000), Chaplor 6.6° (commenclng with Seotlon 2900), C!mgter E
(commenoing with Seotion 3000), or Chapter 9 (commenoing with Sectlon 4000), o
loul',suant to the Chivopractio Act or the Ostoopathle Adt, If n licenses o corttiieato
holdor hag beon convleted of anPl felony Involving fraud committed by the loenses of
cerlifionte holdor in confunctlon with providing benefits covored. by woiker’s
oofapensation Insutance, o has been convicted of any fblony Involving Medi-Cal flang
committed by the Hoensso or cetificate holder In eonjunction with the Medi-Cal
program, inoluding the DenthCal olement of the Medi-Cal program, pursuant o
Chapter 7 umnnmﬂoln% with Sectlon 14000), or Chapter 8 {commencing with Seetion
14200, 0f Part 3 of Diylslon 9 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, The board shal] -
convene 3 dlsclplinaty hearing to determine whethor or not the lloenss or corlificato
shall be suspended, revoked, or some olher disposltion shall be consldered, Including,
but not lmitsd fo, reyooation with the opportunity to petition for reinstatoment,
suspenalon, or other limltatlons on the lleense or certtficatc a8 the board desms
approprlate, :

'(;I) Nothlng o this subdivison shall preoluds & board from suspending or revoking &
livonse or certifioate pursuant te any ofher proviston of law, '

(I
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Judgment in a erlminal matfer,

td) As used In this seotion, health cate professlonal. means ay poerson lloenged or
oortlfled ?ursuant to this dlvlston, or lisensed pursuant to the Quteopathic Inftiatlve Aot,
ot the Chiropractlo Inltlatlve Act. ,

8, Insuranos Code Sectlon 750, states. In pertlnent part:

(8) Bxoept a9 provided in Seotion 750.5, any pesson acting Individually ot through his
ot hor etiployess or hgents, who ongnges In the practice of processlng, presenting, or
negotlaing olaims, including olalms under policles of Insurance, and who offbrs,
dellvors, rooelves, or accepts.any rﬂbatej, refund, eommisslon, or other conslderation,

~ whether'In the forn of money or otherwise, ag compensation or Inducement to or from

any person for the reforral or procurement of ollents, cases, patients, or customers, lg

guilty of a crims, _
REGULATORY PROVISIONS

9, Callfornia Code of Regulations, title 16, seotion 317, states:

“The bourd shall take actlon against any holder of a licenss who Is pullty of
unprofssional eonduot which has been brought to lis attontlon, or whose loense has
been prooured by fraud or misropresentation or lssued by mistake. :
"Oriprofossional conduet Ineludes, but Is not mlted to, the follpwlng:

"(g) Convlction of a orime which Is substuntially related to the qualifioations, functions
ot dutfes of a chlropractor: e
"(h) Convigtion of any offense, whether felony or misdemeanor, Involving morat
turpltude, dishonesty, physloal violenee or eorruptlon, The board may lnquire into the
clroumstances surrounding the commisslon of the erime in order o fix the togroo of
disolpling or to deformive If suoh sonvietion ‘was of an offense Involving moral
turpitude, dishonesty, physical violenoe or corruption. A ploa or verdlet of guilty, or o
plon of nolo contendero Is desimed to be a convletton within the meaning of the hoged's
diseiplinaty peovislons, trrespootiva of & subsequent order under the provislons of
Seotlon 1203.4 of the Penal Céde. The board may oxder a: lloense to be suspended or
rovoked, or-may deoline to lssue a lieense npon the enterlng of a convletlon or

"(k) The_commlsslon of any act luvolylng moral turpliude, dishonesty, or corruption,
whether the act Is commltted In the course of the Individuals activities as & license
holder, or otherwise; :

"{m) Violating or athernpling to violaﬂa, dirsotly or indlretly, or asslsting la or abettlng'
in the violatlon of, ot vonsplelng o violats any provision or ferm of the Act or the
regulations adopted by the board thersundor; .

LOSE RICOVERY

10, Callfornia Code of Repulations, title 16, section 317,35, (8) provides:

"In any order in resolution of a disolplinary proceeding before the Board of
Chivopractle Examiners, the board may request the admintstrative law judge fo divest a

Accusatlon
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2012, Respondent anckofhor co-consplvators unlawfully for pattent rpﬁara‘hls, These paymeity
warned for dlspensing medicatlons; Respondunt and othet co-aonsplators prepared reports I

sonlracted persontiel that contained materlal mistepresentations In wupport of bills Resporclent

] ] — — pnt e

“examinatlens fo several chivopractlc patients, In tuen, the chiropractor resetved “rent” to schodule

: lE]BGOII_fGI‘Gi]U% which _were hot performed,

lioentlate found fo have commltted & violatlon or viulutlons of the Chlropractio
Inltiatlve Aot to pay a sum not to excsed the Pcasmmbka oosta of the Investigation an
enforecement of the cuse,"

FACTUAL ALLRBGATIONS
I1. Respondent, o-owner of P & R Medioal L'egal also known as Rlos & Pleros Medioal
Corporatlon In Bukersfield, Callfornla, was involved in a healthoare fraud seheme Infended to

deftand Insuianoe cor_lapaﬁles and the State of Callforals, Between Novomber 2003 and April
were called “rent” but wers tled to time petm ltted difect nocess fo these patients and the Ingome
support of billlag for servicos allegedly provided af ohiro practlo elines by thoir employess and

directed to be sent to insutanos companies for reimburseront, These m isrepi'nsentatiens Inoluded
staterents for servloos that wote never reficered and oleotionloally scanned signatures of
employees or contract physiclané affixed to doclarations under penalty of perjury, whon the
emplc;}éa or cohitract personne! had not rov lc;wed ot authorized the report,

Respondent and other co-sonsplrators would contract out part-time dostots to travel to

chirapractle olinles (o rsnt offices for & short period of time, usually one day a month to provide

those patlents and allowing Reapondent to use the office Spoce, The ohiropracior -compieted a
reforral form for cach patient uontainlng presotiptions for the patlent ‘The.doctor gave patiama the

presce Epl:iom and biiled the fysurance campany for servicos, Including examinations, and

The total amount of the fraud schumoe was n cxeess of $3.2 lﬁillion. Respondent was
éonvicted of consplracy o commlt msurance fraud and Wﬂ;{)l‘d{tk'ed to pay rostitutlon in the
amount o §770,42.1,00,
fit
it
i
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Paople of the State of Callfornta v, Dolpbus Dwa‘;mé Pleroe (Super, Cf, Kern County, No,

-BF141700R). The cowst sentenced Rospondont to one yaar I prféon, and granted formal

,1' NRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLING -

(I‘elony Convietion of Insmrance Fraud) _

12.  Respondent ls subjeot to disclpiinary action wunder Dusiness and Professions Code
seotlon 810 (b) and (e} for unprofesslo nal conduol 1o that the Respondent was conyloted of
conaplring to commlt the erlmos of lnsurance fraud fn violation of Penal Code aectmn N}Z{ﬂ)(Z)

g Onor about September 16, 2016, Respondent was convioted of one felony vount of

violating Penal Code section 182(a)(2) [consplracy], in the oriminal procesding entitled The

probatlon for 5 years, Respondent was also ordered to pay $770,421,00 In restitution,

b, Complaluant referé to and by this referenee incorporates the allogations set forth In
paragtaph 12 ss though sef forth :ﬂllly hersin,

SEGOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Convietlon of Sﬁhstm:tin!ly Rélnt@d Crime)

13, Respondont ts subject to disclplinary dotlon under sectton 10 of the Act, In
acwl’dance with California Code of Regulat ons, Title 16, section 317(g), for nnprofessional
conduet in that Rospondent was convloted ofa oflme substantially related o the qualification,
funotlons or dutl'm_; of & chltopractor, Complalnant refers to and by this reforence ihcorporates the
allegations sof forth In parageaphs 172 through 13, Inolusive, as though set forth Tully beveln, -

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLING

(Convietion of » Crime Involving Yoval Turpitude, Dishmmé{y. Corruption) '

14, Respondent s subject (o digciplinaty action under seotlon 10 of the Act, in accordance
with Caltfornis Code of Regulations, Title 16, seetion 317([1); for unprofessional conduet In that
the Raspondent was conylefad of oy crimé involving moral lurplivde, dishonesty, physloal violence
or sorruption, Cormplaluant refors to and by this reference incorportatos the allegations sot forth In
Vpal'agraphs 12 through 14, fneluslve, as though sot forth fully hereln,
mo |
i

Agcugntion
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FOURTE CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Committing an Act Tuvelying Mm'a}"l’m';;ihlda, Dishonesty, sr Corraption)

13, Respondent ls subjeot to .él Isolplinaty aotion undor section 10 of the Act, In nocordance
wlth Caltfornls Clode of Regulatlons, Tltle 16, seotion 317(Ic),.1r:’m' unprofesslonal conduet In that
the Reapondent eommltteﬂ an act Involving moral turpltude, dlslioneéty, or corruphion, whether
the act [s comemltied In the courss of the Indlyidual's activities as a lioense holder, or otherwise,
Complalnent refers to and by this referenoe Incorporates the allegatlons sst forth ln'pai’agmphs 12
thmméh 15, Inohislve, ns though set forth fully hoteln, - '

{(Icnowlngly Malking or Siguing Yalse Documen ts) |

186, Responclent is subject to 'dlso[plinm'y aotlim.n under sectlon 10 ofthe Act, In
acoordanee with Callfgi'n,la Code of Reguiations, Title 16, soctlon 317(h, and Ruslness and
Profossions Code sagt'lén 810(a)(1) and (2), For ﬁnl:wof:‘essicmal condugt In that the Respondent
knowingly made or slgned certifioates or other doouments relating to the prctice of oﬁhnpmotlo
whioh faisely t‘éprcscmtﬁd the exislonce or tonexlstence ;Jfél stato of thets. Complalnant refors to
and by this referance lncorporates the allegations set orth In paragtaphs 12 through 16 as though
sel forth ully hereln, ' ‘ )

I
"t
i
i
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WHEREFORE, Complalnant requests that a hearing be held on the meittora heroin nlleged,

and that folldwlng the hearing, the Board of Chiropractlo Bxaminors lssus o deolston;

1, Rcvwlclng or sugpen lng thopraello Livenge Number DL 19570, issued to Dolphus
Dwayne Plojcs; N ' '

% Rovoking or suspondlng Sateltite Cm’tiﬁcatlon Number 16458, lssued to Do]phus
Dwayne Pieros; )

!

3. Ordering Dolphus Dwayne Pletsa to pay the Boaed of Chlropractic Fxamlnets the
I reasonabla costs of the lavestigation and ﬁnimfcumem {)fthis ase, pursuant ta Title 16, Callfm‘nln

Code of Regulations, section 317, 3y and,

4. Takleg such other and further action sz de :\ G hecessary and proper,
o b '
DATRD; i":)w-* /0(0 /\ (% . )
ROBERT PULED
" Byocutive Offioer
Board of Chiropractic Bikaminers
wiate of Calffornla
Complainant
LAZ0T4512904
52003447 doox
g .

Accugation




BEFORE THE
BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA '

I the Matter of the Accusation Against;

_ Case No. 2015-1038
DOLPHUS DWAYNE PIERCE, DC
196 Hotchkiss Dr.

.emoore, CA 93245

Chiropractic License No. DC 19570

Respondent,

DECISION and QRDER

_ The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order Is hereby adopted by
. the Board of Chiropractic Examiners, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its decision in
this matfter,

This Decision shall become effective on ___ June 3, 2017

IT 18 8O ORDERED __ May 4, 2017

w¥l4~7m QD@M D(,

HEATHER BEMN, D.C.

BOARD CHAIR

Board of Chiropractic Examiners
~ Department of Gonsumer Affairs

1
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KAVIER BRCERRA
Attorney General of Californla
ARMANDO ZAMBRANG '
Supetviging Deputy Altorney Goneral
CHRISTING J. LR )
Deputy Aftorney Gonetal
State Bar No. 2502
300 So. Spring Strest, Quite 1702
Log Angeles, CA. 90013
Telephone: (213) 8972539
Facsimile! (213) 897-2804
Attornays for Complainant

. BIFORE THI
. BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS
" DERARTMENT OF CONSUMER AI‘I‘AI_RS

||, Chirapraetie Licenge No, DC 19570 -

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Mattet of the Acousstion Agalosti | Case No, AC 20151033
DOLPHUY DWAYNE PIERCIE, D.C,
196 Hotebliss Dr,
Lemoore, CA 93245 .. | STIPULATED SURRENDER OF

LICENSE AND ORDER

I{espondent. :

. mauer by Xeviet Beoerra, Atiomey Genel al of the State of Califmma, by Christine J, Lee, Deputy

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and betwoon the patties to the above-

antitleecl proceadings that the following m&tt@rs e tme
PAR] l‘IEq -
1. Robert Puleo (Complainant) is the Bxecutlve Officer of the Board of Chiropructio

Bxamloers (Board). He brought this action solely in hig officlat aapac,ity and s represented in, thts

Attomey (rencral,

2. ~ Dolphus Dwayne Plerc co, D.C, (Respondent) is rcprssentmg himself in this -
pmceedmg and has chogen not to exarelse his ight to be represented by sounsel,

3. Ounor about Janusry 27, 1989, the Board issued Chiropractic License No. DC 19570

to Dolphus Dwayne Plerce, ILC, (Respondent), The Cliifopraotic Licenge wag in full force and

1 .

~ Stlpulated Surronder of Licenso (Cago No. AC 2015-1033) |




fo- IR S = T T S S

10
11

12.

13
14
15

16|

I8

Y
20 |

22

23
24
25
26

2"

28

-offect ut all times 1elavant to the char ges brought i Aceusation No, AC 20151033 and witl

agalnst Respondent, The Accusation and all ofher statutority roquited doouments wers.properly

oontesting the Acousation, A oopy of Acousation No AC 201541033 is attached a9 Exhibit A-aud

e

M

expiw on October 31, 2017, unless mneWad

JURISDICTION , |
4. Acousation No, AC 2015-1033 was filed before the (Board),, and is outtently pending

sorved on Regpohdent on March 16, 2017, Respondent timely fil lod lits Notice of Defenso -

incorpurated by reference, . _
| ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

3. Respondent has carefully 1ead and understands the charges and allag&tmns in,
Aocus-mon No, AC 2015-1033, Respondent-alsg has carefnlly road and anderstands the effscts
of this Stipulated Surreader of License and Order,’

6. Respondant is fully awave of his legal ughts in this matter, Inoluding the sight to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Acausation the right to be repwsented by counsel, at| - |
hig own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses, agalnst him; the nght to
present evidence and o testlfy on his own behalf: the right {o the issuance of subpoonas fo compal
the E\t[,(.rﬂc[ﬂnc-o of witnesses and the pr oduction of docmncnts, the 1ight to reconsideration and
court teviow of un adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Adminigtrative Procedure Act and other applicable Lo,

7, Regpondent Vohintarﬂy, knowingty, and intelligently \;vnives and glves up eaoh and
avery ight set forth above. -
- CULRABILITY. )

‘8. Rospondeit admits the truth of each and overy charge and allegation in Accusation
No. AC 2015-1033, agress that oauge exlats for diseipline and hemby surrenders his Chiropractic
Liconse No, DC 19570 for the Board's fox tal aoseptance,

9. Respondent understands that by signmg thls stipulation he onables the Board fo ague

an order accepting the swirender of his Chiropractic mese without further procoss,

2

‘Sf]]ﬁ;ﬁ;te:cfs\ﬁ(?nclofof[lcense((Emé 1%}{020151533) ey
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and sgrees that counse! for Complainant and the staf? of the Board may communioate directly

-paragtaph, it shall be inadmisslble i any legal action between the pattled, and the Board shall fot

 bo disqualified from frther aotion by having consldered this matter,

|l Tt suporsedes any and aH prior of uonlemporanwu.s agwements, tmderatemdmgs cli‘:cuse,ions

oxoomed b:.r an suthorized reprosentative of laaoh of the patties,

CONTINGENCY .
10. Tfﬁs stipulation Shall be subject to appraval by the Board, Rasponde_nt understands -

with the Board regerding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or patticipatlon by
Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respc'mdent understands and agreos that he may not
withdraw This agreement or seek to resolnd the stipilation pelot o the time the Bosid oonmdew
and aote upon it, Ii' the Boad falls to adopt this stipulatiori as its Dectgion and Order, the

Stipulated 8u1re11cler and Disolplinaty Order shall be of no foroe or éffeet, exoept for this

11, The parties understand and agtee thet Portable Doocument l?oﬁ’nm; (Pi?)F) and facsimiie
coples of this Stipulated Surrender of Licenge and Order, muluchng, Poriable Doomnent l*orxnat
(PDT) and faosimiis signatures ihcafeto, $hell have the sano torce and offeot b the originals,

12, Thid Stipulated. Surronder of Livense and Oldel is interided by the paflios to he em

Integrated wrlting mprcsenting the complete, final, and axchmwa embodinient of their agrooment,

hegotlations, and commitments (weitten or omi) This Siipulated Surrender of Lioonae and Qrder

may not bo altered, amonded, modified, supplementex), or otherwiso changed exoopt by a writing

13, In consideration of the foregoing admlssmns and qupulauom, the pmtic,s agiee that

the Board may, without further notice or formal pwccedmg, issuo and enter the following Ol‘dBl': |
. ORDER ' ,

IT 18 HEREBY ORDERED thirt Clﬁmpraotia Lleense No, DC 195';‘/ 0 Issuod to Respondent
Dolphus Dwayne Plerce, D.C,, is surrendered and accepted by the Board of Chiropractic -
Exarniners,

1. Tho surrender of Regpotident’s Chiropractio License and the acceptance of the

surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of diseipline againat Respondent,

3

- Sipulated Swmrender ofiwenss (Cwm No, AC! 2[)1'5 10‘-}3) A
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This stipulation constitutes a rocord of the discipline and shall become a part of Respondont’s ™

=
ol

- patition for reinstatoment of n license, by'a;i,y other health caro Heensing agoncy in the State of

“Callfornla, all of the charpes and allegatlons contained 1n Accusation, No, AC 2015-1033 shall be

Y,

lrense history with the Board of Chitopraoctlc Examiners,

2, Respondent shall lose all rightvs and priviieges ag e Chhopmcwr in Cuhfomia 8% of the
effoctive date of the Bomd’s E)eosfsion and Order, .

3, Respon_cleni shall cavgo to be dellverad to the Boét'(l his pooket llcense and, if one was |.
lasued, his wall certificatos on or beIEore the effective date of the Daclslon and Qrder,

4 Ifbeever applles for Hoenisure or petitions for reinstatemani: in the'State of California,
the Board shall tteat 1t ag a potition for relnstatoment, Respondent must comply with all the Jaws,
regulutions and proceclures for licengure In effeot at the tite the applmntxon or petition s ﬁ!ed
and alk of the charges and allegatlons contalned tn Accusation No, AC 2015 1033 shall be .
deamed to be true, cotreot and admiltacl by Respondent when the Boeud determines whether to
grant or deny the application or petition '

5. Respondent shall p pay the a8 Bnoy H8 costs of investigation and enfomement in the
amount of $5.235.00 prior to issuance | ofa now o reinstated Hoonso,

6 « HRespondent should ever apply or reapply for 8 net license or certification, or

desmed to be true, correct, and admitted by Resporﬁdcm for the‘liurpose of einy Stat;amam of
Issues or any other ﬁrocceding seoking to deny -01' restiiol licensure,

" 7. Respondont shall not apply for liconsute or petition for telnstatement for two 2
years from the effeotive dato of the Board’s Deoision 'mcl Onder,

i

i

Il

il
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i
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" Blputitad Siitfender of Liohss (Cage No, AC 2015-1035)
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DATED: & "”,ﬂ‘ Ay, ‘ ﬂ,w\m"wxfi_.m_»

ACCEPTANCE
I havo carefully réad the Stipulated Surrendet of 1 icense and Order, Tundeestand the
si:ipulativon and the effect it will have on my Chiroptactie Lioense, and Setallite Certifioate. 1
oixter into this Stipulaied Sﬁrrander of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and
Intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Deoislon and 01 clm of the Bﬂﬂld of Chiropractic

pppp

Bxaminers, . e

“BOLBETE DWAYVE PIIRCE, DG,
Respondent

_ ENDORSEMENT |
The faregoing Stipulated Surrender of I dcsnse and Order is heveby respoctitiily submitted

for sunsideration by the Board of Chitopractic Examiners of the Department of Consumer
Affyirs,

Dated: 4 {4 / v ] . Rospeetfully submitted,

KAVIER BECERRA

Attmney General of California
NDO ZAMBRANO

Supm wsmg Dapu ttorney General

CIH{IS'I'INEJ LER
* Doputy Attoraey Genoral
Altornays for Complatnant

LA2014512930
5243451 5.d00

5

__ Stipulatod Burrender of Licanas (Case No, AC 4015-1033)






